average price of Complete Solaria Common Stock exceeds $12.50 for any 20 trading days within any 30
trading day period and 333,333 will vest if,
from the Closing of the Business Combination until the 12 month anniversary thereof, the average price of Complete Solaria Common Stock exceeds
$15.00 for any 20 trading days within any 30 trading day
period. The issuance of such shares would dilute the value of all shares of Complete Solaria
Common Stock outstanding at that time. Assuming the current capitalization structure, the 666,666 shares that would become vested upon meeting the
price
threshold would represent approximately 1.5% of total shares outstanding.

The management of New Complete Solaria has concluded that the
contingently issuable shares are equity-classified instruments, which do not
have an impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the periods ended December 31, 2022 and October 1, 2023.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of October 1, 2023

(in thousands)

Complete
Solaria

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Complete

Solaria
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,661   $ 5,000   A   $ 6,661
Investment in equity securities   —   10,989   B   10,989
Accounts receivable, net   26,003   —   26,003
Inventories   12,503   —   12,503
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   9,947   —   9,947

Total current assets   50,114   15,989   66,103
Restricted cash   3,758   —   3,758
Property and equipment, net   4,185   —   4,185
Operating lease right-of-use assets   1,465   —   1,465
Other noncurrent assets   198   —   198
Long-term assets held for sale – discontinued operations   12,299   (12,299)   C   —

Total assets   $ 72,019   $ (3,690)   $ 75,709

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 14,571   $ —   $ 14,571
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   26,674   450   D   27,124
Notes payable, net   27,934   —   27,934
Deferred Revenue, current   2,421   —   2,421
Short-term debt with CS Solis   29,194   —   29,194
Forward purchase agreement liabilities   6,586   403   E   6,989

Total current liabilities   107,380   853   108,233
Warranty provision, noncurrent   3,416   —   3,416
Warrant liability   10,240   1,464   F   11,704
Deferred revenue, noncurrent   976   —   976
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion   790   —   790

Total liabilities   122,802   2,317   125,119

Common Stock   7   —   7
Additional paid-in capital   276,438   4,632   G   281,070
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   51   —   51
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (327,279)   (3,259)   H   (330,538)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (50,783)   1,373   (49,410)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 72,019   $ 3,690   $ 75,709

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the thirty-nine weeks ended October 1, 2023

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Complete
Solaria

(Historical)

Freedom
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical

Adjustments)

Complete
Solaria

Combined

Pro Forma
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ 66,887   $ —   $ 66,887   $ —   $ 66,887
Cost of revenues   51,788   —   51,788   —   51,788

Gross Profit   15,099   —   15,099   —   15,099

Operating Expenses:
Sales commissions   23,221   —   23,221   —   23,221
Operating costs   —   7,002   7,002   —   7,002
Sales and marketing   5,216   —   5,216   —   5,216
General and administrative   22,965   —   22,965   —   22,965

Total operating expenses   51,402   7,002   58,404   —   58,404

Loss from operations   (36,303)   (7,002)   (43,305)   —   (43,305)

Foreign currency exchange gain (loss)   —   —   —   —   —
Interest income on marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   4,225   4,225   (4,225)   AA   —
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   (3,440)   (3,440)   —   (3,440)
Change in fair value of convertible note   —   (273)   (273)   273   BB   —
Offering expenses related to warrant issuance   —   —   —   —   —
Interest expense   (8,870)   —   (8,870)   742   CC   (8,128)
Interest income   26   —   26   —   26
Other income (expense), net   (28,302)   —   (28,302)   (9,455)   DD   (37,757)

Loss before income taxes   (73,449)   (6,490)   (79,939)   (12,665)   (92,604)

Income tax (benefit) provision, net   (5)   —   (5)   —   (5)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   $ (73,444)   $ (6,490)   $(79,934)   $ (12,665)   $ (92,599)

Weighted average shares outstanding, used in computing net loss per
share attributable to common
stockholders, basic and diluted   16,969,979   51,160,118

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basis and
diluted   $ (4.33)   $ (1.81)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Complete
Solaria

(Historical)

Freedom
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Complete
Solaria

Combined

Pro Forma
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ 66,475   $ —   $ 66,475   $ —   $ 66,475
Cost of revenues   46,647   —   46,647   —   46,647

Gross Profit   19,828   —   19,828   —   19,828

Operating Expenses:
Sales commissions   21,195   —   21,195   —   21,195
Operating costs   —   4,407   4,407   —   4,407
Sales and marketing   6,156   —   6,156   —   6,156
General and administrative   13,634   —   13,634   —   13,634

Total operating expenses   40,985   4,407   45,392   —   45,392

Loss from operations   (21,157)   (4,407)   (25,564)   —   (25,564)

Foreign currency exchange gain (loss)   —   (18)   (18)   —   (18)
Interest income on marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   4,822   4,822   (4,822)   AA   —
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   5,510   5,510   —   5,510
Change in fair value of convertible note   —   (196)   (196)   196   BB   —
Interest expense   (4,986)   —   (4,986)   221   CC   (4,765)
Interest income   5   —   5   —   5
Forgiveness of debt   —   272   272   —   272
Other income (expense), net   (1,858)   —   (1,858)   5,211   DD   3,353

Loss before income taxes   (27,996)   5,983   (22,013)   806   (21,207)

Income tax (benefit) provision, net   27   —   27   —   27

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   $ (28,023)   $ 5,983   $(22,040)   $ 806   $ (21,234)

Weighted average shares outstanding, used in computing net loss per
share attributable to common
stockholders, basic and diluted,   8,366,296   51,160,118

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basis and
diluted   $ (3.35)   $ (0.42)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The merger between Legacy Complete Solaria and FACT has been accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, with FACT being treated as the
“acquired” company for financial reporting purposes. For accounting purposes, the reverse recapitalization was the equivalent of Legacy Complete